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(4) Action taken on the recommendationa of the National Integration
Council.

The Committee Is likely to meet again in the near future after complete information about the extent of implementation of the recommendation. of the National Integration Council by State Oovernment and views and suggestions of the members on different problems have been received.

Saaeilion by Ex-Finance and PlannIng MInister of GuJant for revlsln« the

FIfth Plan

2119. SHRI R. S. PANDEY: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Gujara!'s Ex-Finance and Planning Minister had suggested to the Centre to revise the country's Fifth Plan in view of the present economia situation and availability of resources; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Central Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
MOHAN DHARIA): (a) TI\'e Onvernment is not aware of the suggestions mAde by Guiarat's Ex-Finance and Planning Minister regarding the revision of the 'Fifth Five Year Plan.

(b) Does not arise. However, the Fifth Plan will be finalised afler taldng into 1lccount all relevant factors including the present economic situation, the availability of resources and the performance of economy in 1973-74.

Attention is allO invited to the reply given Unstarred Question No. 1050 in l.ok Sabha on 27-2-1974.

Growfil Rate of 1Dd~1 Glaata

2120. SHRI K. MALLANNA: Will the Minister of INDU!rrRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT ANI) SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleated to state:

(a) whether the Il'Owth rate of top 101 industrial aiuts in the private seotor showed a marked decline in 1972-73;
'aDd

(b) whether their total asaets increli80d by only 7.7 per cent compared with 8.2 per cent, in the previous year, whereas the domilllUlt position of the public seelor undertakingl, on the other hand, remained unchanged?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI M. B. RANA): (a)
'and (b). Attention of Government hasbeen drawn to the findings of a non-official survey of the Corporate Sector conducted by the ECONOMIC TIMES Research Bureau (fIebrnary 1974) indicating that while the total assets of the top 101 private sector comp'anies increased by 7.7 percent in 1972-73 as compared with a rise of 8.2 percent ill 1971-
72, tilt dominant position of public sector undertaltings in the ecollOmy remained unchanged.

Future of Chandiprh and Tnmsfer of FazUka and Abo~ to Haryana

2121. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASMAR:

DR. H. P. SHARMA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether GOl!ernment of India would decide the future of ChandlgBf'h and the transfer of Fazilka and Abohar to Haryana by January, 1975 as envisaged in the Award given four years ago;

(b) if so, Whether the n_ary al11lllgements are being made for the tranlfer of the areas concerned 'lad whether the Stale Governmellts concerned have also been illformed about the
,roposed transfer; and

(c) wbedaer the State Governments or the Chief Ministers of Punjab and H'aryana have struck any divergent note?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
'MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
.(SHRI F. H. MOHSIN): (a) to (c). The
· decision of the Government in regard to
· Chandi,arh, Fazilka and Aboha. is already contained in the Press Com·
munique issued on 29th January, 1970.
The State Governments concerned have

· been iuly informed of the decision. The boundary Commission has not yet been

'tlCt up but the matter is receiving alleo·
,tion of Government.

Prop-' reprcllng allotment of Time to Leaders of PolItical Parties In OrIssa

',to Broadcast their Speeches from A.I.R.,
Bhuboeswar

2122. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCAST.

:ING be p1ealed to state:

(a) whether the possibility of alloling 'some time for the broadc'ast of speeches 'by Leaders from different political parties in Orissa from All India Radio, 'Bhubaneswar was considered by Govern-
1111ent;

(b) whetller any BBreement was reach-
,ed in this regald; and

(c) If not, the difficulties which stood in the way of Government for takinB a
.decision in this reaanl?

lHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI DHARAM

1UR SINHA): <a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Government would wel-
·come any aareed &rr8DBCment 011 the 'queation of all_tion of time for politi-
·cal broadcasts on sound 'and 1V media.
'However, attempts made, in the past, hy
,the Election Commission to obtain an an-Patty conaensus on such an urange·
ment at the time of elections have not 1loen successful 10 far.

Allotment 01 Employ_ 011 cnation ., New or BIfaradoa 01 editing POIIfaJ/

Telqraph DINIoaa

2123. PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAll: Will the Miniater of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to srate:

(a) the main points of rules and relUla·
tions governing the allotment of em·
ployees in the case of creation of new or the bifurcation of the eXisting Postal/
Telegraph Divisions and Sub Divisions within a P&T Circle;

(b) whether 'any preference is given to an employee in his allotment to his native/nearest Division/Sub Division; and

(c) whether the Government would consider the stipulation of a system of preferences in allotment for the benefit of the employees?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(PROF. SHER SINGH): (a) Options are given to all !th¢ stall' whoac immedtate Iiabllity for, tranlfer is affected by the bifurcation/creation of new divllions and sub-divisions. Efforts are then made to post them in the unit of their choice, but if the number of optees to 1lIIY of ,he units formed 8S 11 UIultof bifurcation is more than the number of posts iR that unit are aUotted to that ullit and the rest allotted to the other unit.

(b) Option is Biven to every employee to choose the unit of his choice aad 10 the extent possible, options are accepted.

(c) This is alU'ady beinB done to the extent indicated above.

Ulllfw- 01 'I1IurIma .. NIIdur Pow ...
C-.....

2124. SHRI RA:JDEO SINGH: Will tile Minister of ATOMIC ENERGY be ple8led to state:

(a) whether India's atomic eDCllY plan·
ners are examinille the reported Americ:an 8CCpticism about the usefulness of thorium in nuclear poWer generation; Ilnd

